

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

THE STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her
official capacity as Administrator of the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services, et al,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:21-cv-00191

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERY TEXAN IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument	3
I. CMS’s unlawful extension of Texas’s waiver prevented commenters from raising serious legal and policy concerns.	3
II. CMS properly rescinded Texas’s unlawful extension.	7
A. CMS was not obligated to provide Texas with notice and comment before rescinding the unlawful extension.	7
B. Texas’s purported reliance interests do not require CMS to sustain an unlawful order.	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hargan</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 351 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	11
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Clean Water Action v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	10, 11, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	10
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	8, 12
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	13

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1315.....1, 2, 3, 6

42 C.F.R.
 §§ 431.400 to 431.4282
 § 431.416(g).....3

86 Fed. Reg. 7,793 (Jan. 28, 2021).....12

Other Authorities

Anne Dunkelberg, *Comments on Texas HHSC May 2021 Extension Request for Texas Healthcare Transformation Quality Improvement Program Waiver Under Section 1115 of the Social Security Act*, Every Texan (June 24, 2021), <https://everytexan.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/6-29-2021-Every-Texan-Comments-to-THHSC-on-1115-Extension.pdf>.....1

Eli Kirshbaum, *Another 10 Years for Texas’s 1115 Waiver? Experts Say It’s Unlikely*, State of Reform (June 2, 2021), <https://stateofreform.com/featured/2021/06/another-10-years-for-texas-1115-waiver-experts-say-its-unlikely/>6

Letter from Anne Dunkelberg, Assoc. Dir., Every Texan, et al., to CMS (Dec. 28, 2021), <https://stateofreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/Stakeholder-letter-to-CMS-SOR.pdf>.....1, 4, 5, 6

Strengthening Medicaid and the Affordable Care Act, Exec. Order No. 14,009 (Jan. 28, 2021)12
